OP \$165.00.00 88808458

Assignment ID: TMI23180

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Truck System Technologies, LLC		02/13/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	KKR Loan Administration Services LLC, as Agent
Street Address:	30 Hudson Yards
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10001
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6162669	SPARE AIR
Registration Number:	6046587	TST
Registration Number:	6046583	TST TRUCK SYSTEM TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	6046588	TST
Serial Number:	97977217	LIVETPMS
Serial Number:	97567217	LIVETPMS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061209

Email: jess.bajada-bartlett@lw.com
Correspondent Name: Mrs. Jessica Bajada-Bartlett
Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	067585-0034
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Bajada-Bartlett
SIGNATURE:	Jessica Bajada-Bartlett
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008343 FRAME: 0412

900834390

Total Attachments: 16 source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page1.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page2.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page3.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page4.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page5.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page6.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page7.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page8.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page9.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page10.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page11.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page12.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page13.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page14.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page15.tif source=Citadel - Trademark Security Agreement [Executed](148339020.1)#page16.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into as of February 13, 2024 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), by and among the entities listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>") and KKR Loan Administration Services LLC, in its capacities as administrative agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement referred to below) and as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacities, together with its successors in such capacities, the "<u>Agent</u>").

Reference is hereby made to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 13, 2024 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Agent, pursuant to which the Grantors have granted a security interest to the Agent in the IP Collateral (as defined below) and are required to execute and deliver this Agreement. Consistent with the requirements set forth in Section 4.03(c) of the Security Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings assigned to such terms (including by reference to other agreements) in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, hereby grants to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to all of the following personal property, whether now owned by or owing to or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of such Grantor, and regardless of where located (collectively, the "<u>IP Collateral</u>"):

- (a) all Trademarks, including those listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- (b) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for past, present and future misappropriations, or infringements of any of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing;
- (c) all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past and future misappropriations or infringements; and
- (d) all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for and Proceeds and products of the foregoing, together with all books and records, customer lists, credit files, computer files, programs, printouts and other computer materials and records related thereto and any General Intangibles at any time evidencing or relating to any of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term "IP Collateral" (and any component definition thereof) shall not include any Excluded Asset; <u>provided</u> that, for the avoidance of doubt, any proceeds or receivables arising out of any Excluded Asset shall not constitute an Excluded Asset and shall be included within the IP Collateral unless such proceeds or receivables separately constitute an Excluded Asset. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any restriction or condition set forth in the definition of "Excluded Assets" in the Credit Agreement, the IP Collateral shall include, and the relevant Grantor shall be deemed to have automatically

granted a security interest in, all relevant previously restricted or conditioned rights, interests or other assets, as the case may be, as if such restriction or condition had never been in effect.

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interests granted to the Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY OR DISPUTE ARISING UNDER OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER IN TORT, CONTRACT (AT LAW OR IN EQUITY) OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 5. CONSENT TO JURISDICTION; CONSENT TO SERVICE OF PROCESS.

- EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY SUBMITS, FOR ITSELF AND ITS PROPERTY, TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF ANY U.S. FEDERAL OR NEW YORK STATE COURT SITTING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK (OR ANY APPELLATE COURT THEREFROM) OVER ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND AGREES THAT ALL CLAIMS IN RESPECT OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL (EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BELOW) BE HEARD AND DETERMINED IN SUCH NEW YORK STATE OR, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY REQUIREMENTS OF LAW, FEDERAL COURT. EACH PARTY HERETO AGREES THAT SERVICE OF ANY PROCESS, SUMMONS, NOTICE OR DOCUMENT BY REGISTERED MAIL ADDRESSED TO SUCH PERSON SHALL BE EFFECTIVE SERVICE OF PROCESS AGAINST SUCH PERSON FOR ANY SUIT. ACTION OR PROCEEDING BROUGHT IN ANY SUCH COURT. EACH PARTY HERETO AGREES THAT A FINAL JUDGMENT IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING MAY BE ENFORCED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS BY SUIT ON THE JUDGMENT OR IN ANY OTHER MANNER PROVIDED BY REQUIREMENTS OF LAW. EACH PARTY HERETO AGREES THAT THE AGENT RETAINS THE RIGHT TO BRING PROCEEDINGS AGAINST ANY GRANTOR IN THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION SOLELY IN CONNECTION WITH THE EXERCISE OF ITS RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.
- (b) EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT IT MAY LEGALLY AND EFFECTIVELY DO SO, ANY OBJECTION WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY SUIT, ACTION OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT IN ANY COURT REFERRED TO IN <u>PARAGRAPH</u> (a) OF THIS SECTION. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY REQUIREMENTS OF LAW, ANY CLAIM OR DEFENSE OF AN INCONVENIENT FORUM TO THE MAINTENANCE OF SUCH ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT.
- (c) TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY REQUIREMENTS OF LAW, EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL PROCESS UPON IT AND AGREES THAT ALL SUCH SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY REGISTERED MAIL (OR ANY SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR FORM OF MAIL) DIRECTED TO IT AT ITS ADDRESS FOR NOTICES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 9.01 OF THE CREDIT

WEIL:\99570192\3\47752.0096

AGREEMENT. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO SUCH SERVICE OF PROCESS AND FURTHER IRREVOCABLY WAIVES AND AGREES NOT TO PLEAD OR CLAIM IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING COMMENCED HEREUNDER OR UNDER ANY LOAN DOCUMENT THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS WAS INVALID AND INEFFECTIVE. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT WILL AFFECT THE RIGHT OF ANY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY REQUIREMENTS OF LAW.

SECTION 6. Termination or Release.

- (a) This Agreement shall continue in effect until the Termination Date, and the Liens granted by each relevant Grantor hereunder shall be automatically released and each relevant Grantor shall automatically be released from its obligations hereunder in the circumstances described in Article 8 or Section 9.22 of the Credit Agreement, as applicable.
- (b) In connection with any termination or release pursuant to <u>paragraph (a)</u> above, the Agent shall promptly execute (if applicable) and deliver to any Grantor, at such Grantor's expense, all UCC termination statements and similar documents (including security interest termination and release agreements for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office) that such Grantor shall reasonably request (such release documentation to be in a form reasonably satisfactory to the Grantor) to evidence and/or effectuate such termination or release. Any execution and delivery of documents pursuant to this <u>Section 6</u> shall be without recourse to or representation or warranty by the Agent or any Secured Party (other than as to the Agent's authority to execute and deliver such documents). Each Grantor shall reimburse the Agent for all costs and expenses, including any fees and expenses of counsel, incurred by it in connection with any action contemplated by this <u>Section 6</u> pursuant to and to the extent required by Section 9.03(a) of the Credit Agreement.
- (c) The Agent shall have no liability whatsoever to any other Secured Party as the result of any release of IP Collateral by it in accordance with (or which the Agent in good faith believes to be in accordance with) the terms of this <u>Section 6</u>.
- SECTION 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or by email as a ".pdf" or ".tif" attachment or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- SECTION 8. <u>INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT GOVERNS.</u> NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, THE LIENS AND SECURITY INTERESTS GRANTED IN THE IP COLLATERAL TO THE AGENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SECURED PARTIES PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHT OR REMEDY BY THE AGENT AND THE OTHER SECURED PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO ANY IP COLLATERAL HEREUNDER ARE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF EACH APPLICABLE ACCEPTABLE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT. IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE ACCEPTABLE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT AND THIS AGREEMENT, THE PROVISIONS OF SUCH ACCEPTABLE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT SHALL GOVERN AND CONTROL.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

WEIL:\99570192\3\47752.0096

ANNEX I

- 1. AMERICAN MIDWEST MANUFACTURING, INC., a Missouri corporation
- 2. American Van Equipment, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
- 3. Davco Technology, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company
- 4. COBAN Technologies, Inc., a Texas corporation
- 5. Elkhart Brass Manufacturing Company, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company
- 6. FIRE RESEARCH CORP., a New York corporation
- 7. Fleetilla, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company
- 8. JST Performance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
- 9. IEM, Inc., a Minnesota corporation
- 10. LUMITEC, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
- 11. Pressure Systems International, LLC, a Texas limited liability company
- 12. Randall Manufacturing LLC, a Delaware corporation
- 13. REAR VIEW SAFETY LLC, a New York limited liability company
- 14. Roll-Rite LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
- 15. ROM Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation
- 16. Safe Fleet Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation
- 17. SEON Design (USA) Corp., a Washington corporation
- 18. SF MOBILE-VISION, INC., a New Jersey corporation
- 19. Specialty Manufacturing, Inc., a Delaware corporation
- 20. Truck-Lite Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
- 21. Truck System Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
- 22. CODE 3, INC., a Missouri corporation
- 23. Electronic Controls Company, an Idaho corporation

WEIL:\99570192\3\47752.0096

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

> AMERICAN MIDWEST MANUFACTURING, INC. AMERICAN VAN EQUIPMENT, LLC COBAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC. DAVCO TECHNOLOGY, LLC ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC FIRE RESEARCH CORP. FLEETILLA, LLC IEM, INC. JST PERFORMANCE, LLC LUMITEC, LLC PRESSURE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC RANDALL MANUFACTURING LLC REAR VIEW SAFETY LLC **ROLL-RITE LLC** ROM ACQUISITION CORPORATION SAFE FLEET ACQUISITION CORP. SEON DESIGN (USA) CORP. SF MOBILE-VISION, INC. SPECIALTY MANUFACTURING, INC. TRUCK SYSTEM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC each, as a Grantor

By:

Name: Robert W. Willing

Title:

Executive Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

CODE 3, INC.

ELECTRONIC CONTROLS COMPANY

each, as a Grantor

By:

Name: Robert W. Willing

Title:

Chief Financial Officer

KKR LOAN ADMINISTRATION SERVICES LLC, as Agent

By: Edhn Krox

Name: John Knox

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I

Issued U.S. Trademarks:

Registered Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	N NANOSHELL	5542140	08/14/2018
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	Design Only	6854410	9/27/2022
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	ADAPT	6011695	3/17/2020
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	NANOSHELL	5542139	08/14/2018
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	N NANOSEAL	5602335	11/06/2018
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	NANOSEAL	5602334	11/06/2018
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	N	5542142	08/14/2018
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	N	5542141	08/14/2018
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	ROAD READY	5444236	04/10/2018
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	ROADMAX	5366124	12/26/2017
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	ROAD READY	5366123	12/26/2017
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	TTI TRUCK-LITE TRAINING INSTITUTE	4864197	12/01/2015
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	TTI	4864198	12/01/2015
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	Т	4828579	10/06/2015
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	Т	4828578	10/06/2015
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SMART-LITE	3693366	10/06/2009
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	81	3577157	02/17/2009
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	Design Only	3483147	08/12/2008
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	Design Only	3454921	06/24/2008
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	Design Only	3454922	06/24/2008
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	Design Only	3454923	06/24/2008
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SIGNAL-STAT	3454316	06/24/2008
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SIGNAL-STAT	3454317	06/24/2008
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SUPER STRIP LITE	3120160	07/25/2006
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	84	3112076	07/04/2006
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	MINI LED	3146440	09/19/2006
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	33	3115083	07/11/2006
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SUPER 40	3037121	01/03/2006
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SUPER 60	2993680	09/13/2005
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SUPER 10	3038979	01/10/2006
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SUPER 44	3037122	01/03/2006
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SUPER 21	3037123	01/03/2006
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC		2941263	04/19/2005
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SUPER	3187740	12/19/2006
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SUPER 40K	3121158	07/25/2006
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SINGLE DIODE	2792427	12/09/2003
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SUPER 66	2867307	07/27/2004
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC		2861921	07/13/2004
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	OMNIVOLT	2784958	11/18/2003
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	30	2786900	11/25/2003
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	50	2789176	12/02/2003
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	18	2759451	09/02/2003
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	19	2929935	03/08/2005
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	45	2830346	04/06/2004

WEIL:\99570192\1\47752.0096

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008343 FRAME: 0420

Registered Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	60	2745771	08/05/2003
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SEE AND BE SEEN	2517771	12/11/2001
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	NYK-77	2185931	09/01/1998
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SMART-LITE	2408947	11/28/2000
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	ULTRAFLASH	1688343	05/19/1992
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	TRUCK-LITE	1421802	12/23/1986
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	TRUCK-LITE	0756334	09/10/1963
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	SIGNAL-STAT	0366340	04/11/1939
DAVCO	DAVCO	3992471	07/12/2011
TECHNOLOGY, LLC		3332.7.2	
DAVCO	DAVCO	4001300	07/26/2011
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
DAVCO	DAVCO	2674743	01/14/2003
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
DAVCO	SHOP PRO	3934127	03/22/2011
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
DAVCO	INDUSTRIAL PRO	3153522	10/10/2006
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
DAVCO	EYEMAX	3091587	05/09/2006
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
DAVCO	REN	3426102	05/13/2008
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
DAVCO	ELEMAX	2622125	09/17/2002
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
DAVCO	SEEING IS BELIEVING	2041716	03/04/1997
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
DAVCO	PRO-CHEK	1809025	12/07/1993
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
DAVCO	SEA PRO	1658815	10/01/1991
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
DAVCO	FUEL PRO	1371169	11/19/1985
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
DAVCO	DIESEL PRO	1213187	10/19/1982
TECHNOLOGY, LLC			
JST PERFORMANCE,	VIEWPOINT	5335549	11/14/2017
LLC DBA RIGID			
INDUSTRIES			
JST PERFORMANCE,	RIGID	4869746	12/15/2015
LLC			
JST PERFORMANCE,	SR-SERIES	4656412	12/16/2014
LLC			
JST PERFORMANCE,	RI	4505492	04/01/2014
LLC	BB0 055:55	1011015	00/00/05:
JST PERFORMANCE,	RDS-SERIES	4611215	09/23/2014
LLC		4504000	0.110010011
JST PERFORMANCE,	E-SERIES	4521282	04/29/2014
LLC		450550	05/05/00//
JST PERFORMANCE,	RI	4536550	05/27/2014
LLC			

Registered Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
JST PERFORMANCE,	HYPERSPOT	4626029	10/21/2014
LLC			
JST PERFORMANCE,	RI RIGID INDUSTRIES	4396072	09/03/2013
LLC	LED LIGHTING		
JST PERFORMANCE,	A-SERIES	4619400	10/14/2014
LLC			
JST PERFORMANCE,	R-SERIES	4463964	01/07/2014
JST PERFORMANCE,	SR-M	4463965	01/07/2014
LLC	J SK-IVI	4403903	01/0//2014
JST PERFORMANCE,	Q-SERIES	4846395	11/03/2015
LLC	Q OLITICS	10 10000	11/00/2010
JST PERFORMANCE,	SR-Q	4482431	02/11/2014
LLC			
JST PERFORMANCE,	RIGID INDUSTRIES	4257388	12/11/2012
LLC			
JST PERFORMANCE,	SR-SERIES	4253770	12/04/2012
LLC			
JST PERFORMANCE,	D-SERIES	4263785	12/25/2012
LLC		1101000	0.1/0.1/0.10
JST PERFORMANCE,	RIGID INDUSTRIES RI	4131363	04/24/2012
JST PERFORMANCE,	LED LIGHTING IGNITE	E100200	04/18/2017
LLC	IGNITE	5188308	04/10/2017
JST PERFORMANCE,	RADIANCE	5073373	11/01/2016
LLC	INADIANCE	3073373	11/01/2010
LUMITEC, LLC	CAPRERA	4743724	05/26/2015
LUMITEC, LLC	SEABLAZE	4883996	01/12/2016
LUMITEC, LLC	LUMITEC	7084064	6/20/2023
TRUCK SYSTEM	SPARE AIR	6162669	9/29/2020
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC			
TRUCK SYSTEM	TST	6046587	5/5/2020
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC			
TRUCK SYSTEM	TST TRUCK SYSTEM	6046583	5/5/2020
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	TECHNOLOGIES		
	75/		
	TRUCK SYSTEM		
	/LOHITULUGILO		
TRUCK SYSTEM	TST	6046588	5/5/2020
TECHNOLOGIES, LLC			
	<i>737</i>		
	<i>IUI</i>		
FLEETILLA, LLC	FLEETILLA	2817845	2/24/2004
PRESSURE SYSTEMS	AERIS SMARTSENSE	4646680	11/25/2014
INTERNATIONAL,	,	1.5.10000	
LLC			

Registered Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
PRESSURE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	AIRBAT	3377995	2/5/2008
PRESSURE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	P.S.i.	4820651	9/29/2015
PRESSURE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	P.S.i.	4972882	6/7/2016
PRESSURE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	P.S.L. THE INFLATION SYSTEM	5478388	5/29/2018
PRESSURE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	THERMALERT	3893308	12/21/2010
PRESSURE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	TIREVIEW	5808020	7/16/2019
PRESSURE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	TIREVIEW LIVE	6750943	6/7/2022
PRESSURE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL, LLC	TIREVIEW	5853083	9/3/2019
CODE 3, INC.	BANSHEE	4576953	07/29/2014
CODE 3, INC.	CODE 3	1198503	06/22/1982
CODE 3, INC.	CODE 3	1796241	10/05/1993
CODE 3, INC.	DEFENDER	3706841	11/03/2009
CODE 3, INC.	EXCALIBUR	2285285	10/12/1999
CODE 3, INC.	INTERCLEAR	1551778	08/15/1989
CODE 3, INC.	LEDX2100 (Light Bar	3843796	09/07/2010
CODE 2 INC	Trade Dress Design)	4750400	00/10/0015
CODE 3, INC.	MATRIX MATRIX	4756420 6167117	06/16/2015 10/06/2020
CODE 3, INC.	CONFIGURATOR	010/11/	10/06/2020
CODE 3, INC.	SOLEX	4507988	04/01/2014
CODE 3, INC.	SUPERVISOR	5446046	04/17/2018
CODE 3, INC.	TORUS	4525969	05/06/2014
CODE 3, INC.	V-CON	1474008	01/26/1988
CODE 3, INC.	XCEL	4660754	12/23/2014
ELECTRONIC CONTROLS COMPANY	300 SERIES ALARM DESIGN	3980019	06/21/2011

Registered Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
ELECTRONIC	ECCO	1301314	10/23/1984
CONTROLS			
COMPANY			
ELECTRONIC	ECCO	2140618	03/03/1998
CONTROLS			
COMPANY			
ELECTRONIC	ECCO	3968362	05/31/2011
CONTROLS			
COMPANY			
ELECTRONIC	ESG	4740662	05/19/2015
CONTROLS		1140002	00/15/2010
COMPANY			
ELECTRONIC	ESG ECCO SAFETY	4740661	05/19/2015
CONTROLS	GROUP AND DESIGN	4740001	03/19/2013
	GROOP AND DESIGN		
COMPANY	LUDE A LED	2422020	0F (20 (2000)
ELECTRONIC	HIDE-A-LED	3432039	05/20/2008
CONTROLS			
COMPANY			
ELECTRONIC	LO-GLO	4705014	03/17/2015
CONTROLS			
COMPANY			
ELECTRONIC	MISC DESIGN	4740561	05/19/2015
CONTROLS	(STYLIZED GRILL		
COMPANY	DESIGN)		
ELECTRONIC	PRECO 200 SERIES	3980018	06/21/2011
CONTROLS	ALARM DESIGN		
COMPANY			
ELECTRONIC	REFLEX	3863609	10/19/2010
CONTROLS			
COMPANY			
ELECTRONIC	SAFETY WARNING	3209950	02/20/2007
CONTROLS	ALARM DESIGN		
COMPANY	(CIRCLE DESIGN)		
ELECTRONIC	SAFETY WARNING	3221085	03/27/2007
CONTROLS	ALARM DESIGN		00,27,2007
COMPANY	(OCTAGON DESIGN)		
ELECTRONIC	SMART ALARM	1803136	11/09/1993
CONTROLS	SWANT ALANVI	1003130	11/09/1993
COMPANY			
ELECTRONIC	SMART ALARM	1990568	07/30/1996
CONTROLS	SWARTALARW	1990308	07730/1990
COMPANY	SMART ALARM	2600020	02/19/2002
ELECTRONIC	SIVIAK I ALAKIVI	2688029	02/18/2003
CONTROLS			
COMPANY	CNAADT ALABA	0504400	4.0/00/0004
ELECTRONIC	SMART ALARM	2501189	10/30/2001
CONTROLS	DESIGN (CIRCLE		
COMPANY	DESIGN)		
ELECTRONIC	VEHICULAR BACKUP	2915640	01/04/2005
CONTROLS	ALARM DESIGN		
COMPANY	(OCTAGON)		

Registered Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
ELECTRONIC CONTROLS	WARNING LIGHTS DESIGN	2896779	10/26/2004
COMPANY	2201011		
ELECTRONIC	EVAS	6667203	3/8/2022
CONTROLS			
COMPANY			
SAFE FLEET	ERGOCLAMP	5863479	9/17/2019
ACQUISITION CORP.	DC A	7070440	C/4.0/0000
SAFE FLEET	PSA	7079112	6/13/2023
ACQUISITION CORP. SAFE FLEET	SF & Design	6180757	10/20/2020
ACQUISITION CORP.	SF & Design	0100/3/	10/20/2020
SAFE FLEET	SAFE FLEET	6180752	10/20/2020
ACQUISITION CORP.	0, 11 2 1 222 1	0100102	10/20/2020
SAFE FLEET	PREDICTIVE STOP	7032905	4/18/2023
ACQUISITION CORP.	ARM		
SF MOBILE-VISION,	VOICE LINK PLUS	2849164	6/1/2004
INC.			
SF MOBILE-VISION,	VOICE LINK PLUS	2896282	10/19/2004
INC.			
AMERICAN MIDWEST	SMARTFIT	5681778	2/19/2019
MANUFACTURING, INC.			
AMERICAN MIDWEST	SMARTFIT FIELD	5681781	2/19/2019
MANUFACTURING,	UPFITTING SOLUTIONS	2001.01	2/19/2019
INC.	BY AMFS		
AMERICAN VAN	AMERICAN VAN	4644324	11/25/2014
EQUIPMENT, LLC	EQUIPMENT		
AMERICAN VAN	AMERICAN VAN	4624665	10/21/2014
EQUIPMENT, LLC			
REAR VIEW SAFETY	REVERSE WITH	4182029	7/31/2012
LLC ¹	CONFIDENCE		
REAR VIEW SAFETY	RVS	6297960	3/23/2021
LLC ²	ם רוב ביים ביים ביים ביים ביים ביים ביים בי	F040700	0/20/2016
REAR VIEW SAFETY	RV-EYE	5043732	9/20/2016
REAR VIEW SAFETY	MOBILE AWARENESS	3906301	1/18/2011
LLC ⁴	INIODIEE WANTIENESS	000001	1,10,6011
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	ROLL · RITE	4992240	7/5/2016
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	SMART SWITCH	3045504	1/17/2006

¹ Evidence indicating chain of title was filed with the USPTO February 12, 2024.

² Evidence indicating chain of title was filed with the USPTO February 12, 2024.

³ Evidence indicating chain of title was filed with the USPTO February 12, 2024.

⁴ Evidence indicating chain of title was filed with the USPTO February 12, 2024.

Registered Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
ROLL-RITE LLC (MI)	RITE-TOUCH	4440849	11/26/2013
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	ROLL-RITE	4992230	7/5/2016
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	POWERED BY ROLL- RITE	5020096	8/16/2016
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	ROLL-RITE	2005681	10/8/1996
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	TARPMASTER	2706179	4/15/2003
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	ROLL-RITE	1927902	10/17/1995
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	TARPSTRETCHER	2861698	7/6/2004
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	SLOPE DETECTOR	3027170	12/13/2005
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	PULLTARPS	1905561	7/18/1995
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	THE TARP BOOK	3474274	7/22/2008
ROLL-RITE LLC (DE)	ADVANCED TARPING TECHNOLOGIES	3095556	5/23/2006
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	BIG STICK	2909266	12/7/2004
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	PHANTOM	2805824	1/13/2004
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	SIDEWINDER	2057972	4/29/1997
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	X/STREAM	2283685	10/5/1999
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	PRESSURE-MATIC	1053553	11/30/1976
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	MYSTERY	512421	7/19/1949
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	SELECT-O-STREAM	727403	2/13/1962
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	SELECT-O-FLOW	732940	6/19/1962
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	R.A.M. RAPID ATTACK MONITOR	2909267	12/7/2004
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	BRASS TACKS HARD FACTS	5819036	7/30/2019
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	SPIT-FIRE	4155184	6/5/2012
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	CHIEF	5575478	10/2/2018

Registered Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING	COPPERHEAD	4155186	6/5/2012
COMPANY, LLC			
ELKHART BRASS	SELECT-O-MATIC	919679	9/7/1971
MANUFACTURING			
COMPANY, LLC			
ELKHART BRASS	THE STINGER	1350466	7/23/1985
MANUFACTURING			
COMPANY, LLC	CTINICDAY	1710107	0/0/4000
ELKHART BRASS MANUFACTURING	STINGRAY	1713197	9/8/1992
COMPANY, LLC			
ELKHART BRASS	Buck in Heart Design	1727192	10/27/1992
MANUFACTURING	Buck in Floure Boolgin	1121102	10/21/1002
COMPANY, LLC			
ELKHART BRASS	SCORPION	1671662	1/14/1992
MANUFACTURING			
COMPANY, LLC			
ELKHART BRASS	HYDRO-FOAM	1314421	1/15/1985
MANUFACTURING			
COMPANY, LLC		ļ	
ELKHART BRASS	ELKHART	1776278	6/15/1993
MANUFACTURING			
COMPANY, LLC COBAN	COBAN	4342433	5/28/2013
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	CODAN	4342433	3/20/2013
COBAN	COBAN & Design	4342432	5/28/2013
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.			
COBAN	FOCUS	5661988	1/22/2019
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.			
SPECIALTY	MSV	2851346	6/8/2004
MANUFACTURING,			
INC			0.10=1.100=
SPECIALTY	TRANSPEC	1344247	6/25/1985
MANUFACTURING,			
SPECIALTY	TRANSPEC	2255315	6/22/1999
MANUFACTURING,	WORLDWIDE	2233313	0/22/1999
INC	VVOICEDVVIDE		
SPECIALTY	SAFETY VENT	1452045	8/11/1987
MANUFACTURING,			
INC			
SPECIALTY	MOTORIZED SAFETY	2682809	2/4/2003
MANUFACTURING,	VENT		
INC			
SPECIALTY	DUAL PURPOSE	1452047	8/11/1987
MANUFACTURING,	SAFETY VENT		
INC	TDIDLE VALUE	1420006	F/10/1007
SPECIALTY MANUFACTURING,	TRIPLE VALUE SAFETY VENT	1439896	5/19/1987
INC	JAFELL VEIVI		
IIVO	1		L

Registered Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
ROM ACQUISITION CORPORATION	KWIK-STRIKE	3447328	6/17/2008
ROM ACQUISITION CORPORATION	COLLINS DYNAMICS	3350756	12/11/2007
ROM ACQUISITION CORPORATION	MAGNAFIRE	3447326	6/17/2008
ROM ACQUISITION CORPORATION	KWIK-RAZE	1213183	10/19/1982
RANDALL MANUFACTURING LLC	R & Design	3301583	10/2/2007
FIRE RESEARCH CORP.	INET	6091446	6/30/2020
FIRE RESEARCH CORP.	SAFELINK	5801064	7/9/2019
FIRE RESEARCH CORP.	ACCUMAX	5438250	4/3/2018
FIRE RESEARCH CORP.	FOAMPRO	5620172	12/4/2018
FIRE RESEARCH CORP.	FOCUS	3006876	10/18/2005
FIRE RESEARCH CORP.	FOAMPRO	1765664	4/20/1993
FIRE RESEARCH CORP.	FOAM PRO	1576186	1/9/1990
FIRE RESEARCH CORP.	FRC	2966295	7/12/2005
IEM, INC.	PRIME DESIGN	6406399	7/6/2021
IEM, INC.	DEPLOYPRO	5818690	7/30/2019
IEM, INC.	ALUBARS	4221732	10/9/2012
IEM, INC.	ERGORACK	4221766	10/9/2012
IEM, INC.	ALURACK	4221770	10/9/2012
SEON DESIGN (USA) CORP.	MOBILEVIEW	2215147	12/29/1998

Applied for U.S. Trademarks:

Applicant	Title	Serial Number	Application Date
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	ROAD READY	90158105	9/3/2020
TRUCK-LITE CO., LLC	FUS1ON	97614331	9/30/2022
JST PERFORMANCE, LLC	REVOLVE	97088468	10/22/2021
TRUCK SYSTEM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	LIVETPMS	97977217	8/26/2022

WEIL:\99570192\1\47752.0096

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008343 FRAME: 0428

Applicant	Title	Serial Number	Application Date
TRUCK SYSTEM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	LIVETPMS	97567217	8/26/2022
SAFE FLEET ACQUISITION CORP.	AMODS	98179653	9/14/2023
SAFE FLEET ACQUISITION CORP.	MIRRORLESS	98185070	9/18/2023
REAR VIEW SAFETY LLC	SENSEVUE	98007241	5/22/2023
ROM ACQUISITION CORPORATION	ROM	98324446	12/20/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008343 FRAME: 0429 RECORDED: 02/13/2024